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Dear S Kee 

 

RE: YOUR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 

 

I refer to your request received by the ABS on 21 April 2020 seeking access to documents brought into 

existence in the period since the date on which the World Health Organisation declared the SARS-

COV-2 (Covid-19) global pandemic, to date:  

 

a. All documents recording any decision made by the Statistician pursuant to section 9 of the 
Census and Statistics Act 1905 (CS Act) to collect statistical information in the form of the 
“Monthly Population Survey” (as the term is used in ABS document AB5882894). 
 

b. All documents recording any decision made by the Statistician or any other employee or 
contractor engaged on behalf of the Australian Bureau of Statistics, including but not limited 
to David Waymouth, Program Director, National Data Acquisition Centre, to: 

i. select 20 households in a “neighbourhood” for participation in the “Monthly 
Population Survey” (as those terms are used in ABS document AB5882894); and/or 

ii. select 20 households in the City of Fremantle, Western Australia, 6160 as “a 
neighbourhood” for the purposes of participation in the “Monthly Population Survey” 
(as those terms are used in ABS document AB5882894). 

 
c. All documents that record the authority under which the Statistician can require the on-line 

completion of a survey issued under the authority of a notice issued under 10(4) or 11(2) of 
the CS Act. 
 

d. All documents recording any legal advice obtained on the question of whether the offence 
provisions in section 14 of the CS Act can be validly engaged if a notice issued under 10(4) or 
11(2) of the CS Act directs a person to answer a question by on-line completion of a survey. 

 

A full copy of this correspondence can be found at Attachment A.  

 

Response to Your Request 

I am an authorised decision maker under section 23 of the Freedom of Information Act 1982 (FOI Act). 

The ABS has conducted a search for documents relating to your requests. I am able to notify you that 

four documents were sourced that pertain to your request. I have decided to grant access to all 

documents in full. I have added a schedule of documents in Attachment B. The documents being 

released under FOI can be found in Attachment C. 



 
 

Decision and Reasons for Decision 

I have taken the following into account in making my decision: 

• email correspondence between yourself and the FOI team; 

• the content of the documents that fall in scope of your request; 

• the views of the document authors and other relevant facts; 

• the relevant provisions of the FOI Act, specifically section 22; and 

• the guidelines issued by the Australian Information Commissioner under section 93A of the 

FOI Act. 

 

Section 22 – Irrelevant to request 

I have decided that all four documents contain some information that is irrelevant to your request and 

would be unreasonable to disclose. Matters that were deemed irrelevant to your request include the 

names and contact details of non-Senior Executive public servants, mobile phone numbers of Senior 

Executive staff members and material not in scope of your request. 

 

Charges 

There is no charge for this request.  

 

Publication of Information 

In accordance with section 11C of the FOI Act the four documents released to you will be made 

publically available on the ABS website (Disclosure Log) within 10 working days of you receiving them. 

 

Internal Review of the Decision 

Section 54 of the FOI Act gives you the right to apply for an internal review of the decision by the ABS. 

Additionally you may request a review of this decision by the Information Commissioner. Details of 

both procedures involved in an application to review a decision are set out at Attachment D. 

 

If you have any queries on this matter please contact the ABS FOI Contact Officer at 

freedomofinformation@abs.gov.au. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Michael Meagher 

Program Manager 

Risk, Planning and Policy Branch 

Australian Bureau of Statistics 

21 May 2020 
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Protective Mark
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    Basics

From: Fiona Carnes/Staff/ABS
To: "32Degrees" <unbillablehour@gmail.com>
Date: 23/04/2020 11:23 AM
Subject: Re:  Request for access to documents under the FOI Act dated 21 April 2020 - (COVID19 

period ABS statistical information collection request impositions on Australian citizens) 
[DLM=For-Official-Use-Only]

Thank you for your response. My apologies for the omission of the qualification in the 
acknowledgement e-mail. We will be using the reference period 11 March - 21 April. Could you please 
confirm that 11 March is the date you are referring to in your qualification. 

Can I also please confirm whether you are only comfortable with ABS complying with the Privacy Act 
in relation to the name and contact details of non-Senior Executive staff, and the mobile numbers of 
Senior executives, or whether you are comfortable with these being excluded from the scope of your 
FOI request? This makes a difference in how we treat these details during the processing of your 
request. 

Kind regards

Fiona Carnes

Assistant Director 

Policy and Legislation Section  |  Risk, Planning and Policy Branch  |  Australian Bureau of 

Statistics

(P) (03) 9615 7866 (E) fiona.carnes@abs.gov.au (W) www.abs.gov.au

The !.{ tǊƛǾŀŎȅ tƻƭƛŎȅ outlines how the ABS handles any personal information that you provide to 
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